# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA MEMORANDUM

**TO:** Jason E. Brown, County Administrator

**THROUGH:** Richard B. Szpyrka, P.E., Public Works Director

James W. Ennis, P.E., Assistant Public Works Director

**FROM:** Robert S. Skok, Infrastructure Project Manager

SUBJECT: Award of Bid No. 2021024

Fleet Facility Fuel Island Canopy Refurbishments, IRC-2025

**DATE:** June 1, 2021

## **DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS**

The Fleet Facility was constructed in 2004. Since that time the fuel canopy has been weathered by many hurricanes and other inclement conditions. Inspecting the canopy carefully led to a list of items that need repainting, repair, and/or replacement.

A bid opening for the project was held on May 25, 2021. Four (4) bids were received and opened. A detailed bid tabulation is on file and available for viewing in the County Engineering Division. Bid totals are as follows:

COMPANY	BID
JSR Enterprises East Coast, LLC d/b/a/JSR Fueling Technologies, LLC	
(JSR)	\$128,004.22*
Melbourne, FL	
Doug Wilson Enterprises, Inc.	
Merritt Island, FL	\$139,621.37
A Thomas Construction, Inc.	
Ft. Pierce, FL	\$194,849.00
Boromei Construction, Inc.	
Okeechobee, FL	\$212,030.00

<sup>\*</sup>Denotes mathematical errors on bid form corrected

JSR is considered to be the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder for the project with a bid totaling \$128,004.22. This bid is \$21,995.78 below the engineer's cost estimate of \$150,000.00.

JSR has provided professional services for the County in a satisfactory manner and upon checking references staff has determined that JSR has successfully completed similar construction projects.

Award of Bid No. 2021024 Fleet Facility Fuel Island Canopy Refurbishments, IRC-2025 For June 15, 2021 BCC Meeting

### **FUNDING**

Funding for this expenditure is currently budgeted in Account No. 50124291-044301 in the amount of \$128,004.22.

Account Name	Account Number
Fleet/Vehicle Maintenance/Fuel Island Maintenance	50124291-044301

### **RECOMMENDATION**

Staff recommends the project be awarded to JSR in the amount of \$128,004.22. Staff further recommends the Board approve the sample agreement and authorize the Chairman to execute said agreement after review and approval of the agreement and the public construction bond by the County Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency, and the receipt and approval of required insurance by the Risk Manager.

### **ATTACHMENTS**

Sample Agreement

**AGENDA ITEM FOR JUNE 15, 2020**